Panamanian Tax Considerations—Taxation of Dispositions.”

34

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the issuance of the Notes offered hereby are estimated to be approximately
US$ 498,890,000 million.  We intend to use the proceeds from the offering of the Notes to pay transaction-related
expenses, including fees and commissions payable to the Initial Purchasers, and for general corporate purposes,
which may include working capital, funding the growth of our loan portfolio, the offering of new products and
services and repayment of outstanding indebtedness, including debt owed to affiliates of the Initial Purchasers.  See
“Plan of Distribution.”

35

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our short-term debt, long-term debt and stockholders’ equity as of June 30,
2017:

 on an actual historical basis; and

 as adjusted to reflect the offering of the Notes and the application of the proceeds from such offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with the information contained in the sections “Selected
Consolidated Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations.”

As of June 30, 2017

Actual

As adjusted for this
transaction

(Amounts in US$ millions)

Short-term debt and deposits(1)
Current account deposits.....  1,272.0 1,272.0
Savings account deposits .....  1,551.6 1,551.6
Interbank time deposits .....  102.2 102.2
Borrowings(2) .....  912.5 509.7
Time deposits.....  1,951.9 1,951.9
Total short-term .....  5,790.2 5,387.4

Long-term debt and deposits(3)
Time deposits.....  1,559.7 1,559.7
Interbank time deposits .....  446.0 446.0
Borrowings .....  280.8 280.8
Notes issued hereby(4) .....  — 500.0
Total long-term .....  2,286.5 2,786.5
Total funding .....  8,076.7 8,173.9

Paid-in capital stock .....  755.1 755.1
Capital reserve, accumulated results and unearned equity .....  293.5 293.5

Total equity .....  1,048.6 1,048.6

Total funding and equity .....  9,125.3 9,222.5

 Short-term funds as percentage of total funding.....  71.7% 65.9%

Long-term funds as percentage of total funding
and equity .....  25.1%  30.2%

(1) Short-term debt and deposits includes liabilities with a remaining term of up to one year, inclusive.
(2) As adjusted column reflects application of US$402.8 million in proceeds from the offering of the Notes to repay

outstanding borrowings, including principal and accrued interest as of June 30, 2017, under our syndicated credit
agreement, including debt owed to affiliates of the Initial Purchasers.  See “Plan of Distribution.”  Such repayment is
scheduled to be made on or about October 6, 2017.

(3) Long-term debt and deposits includes liabilities with a remaining term of over one year.  There has been no material change